

03-18-2004

PADENTA Form **PTO-1595** RECOF .S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102698243 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): 3.15.64 Name: Nevada Liquidators, LLC Gary Hochman Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger \mathbf{X} Street Address: 171 Main Street ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement #271 Other Los Altos State: CA Zip: 94022 Execution Date: September 17, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,838,685 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\u00e40.00 Name: Sterne Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C. Internal Address: c/o Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W. 19-0036 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005-3934 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michael V. Messinger March 15, 2004 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ing control telefore to said

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT A

Assignment of Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Gary Hochman, an individual residing at 95 Foxwood Drive, Jericho, N.Y. 11753 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Nevada Liquidators, LLC, a Delaware Corporation, having an office at 171 Main St., #271, Los Altos, CA 94022 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to US Patent No. 5,838,685, the inventions disclosed in the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing and all reissues, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights").

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any breach of the foregoing.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of assignee and subject to payment of Assignor's then current hourly rate for activities associated with obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the patent rights (except that there shall be no charge for the review and execution of documents necessary to perfect the transfer provided for herein), do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

. In

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 349.5 three, on 9/17/03.

ASSIGNOR

By:

Name: Title:

(Notarization Required)

Stephanie Josephs

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01J06023129
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires April 12, 20

- Service - Control - Cont